

HB23-1020 be amended as follows:

1 Amend the Business Affairs and Labor Committee Report, dated
2 February 23, 2023, page 2, strike lines 40 through 43 and substitute:

3 **"SECTION 3.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 44-10-203, **amend**
4 (2)(dd) introductory portion and (2)(dd)(II); and **add** (1)(j.3) and (2)(kk)
5 as follows:

6 **44-10-203. State licensing authority - rules. (1) Permissive**
7 **rule-making.** Rules promulgated pursuant to section 44-10-202 (1)(c)
8 may include but need not be limited to the following subjects:

9 (j.3) THE DOCUMENTATION NECESSARY TO BE PROVIDED BY A
10 PERSON APPLYING FOR A SOCIAL EQUITY LICENSE AND REQUIREMENTS
11 DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE STATE LICENSING AUTHORITY TO VERIFY THE
12 DOCUMENTATION.

13 (2) **Mandatory rule-making.** Rules promulgated pursuant to
14 section 44-10-202 (1)(c) must include but need not be limited to the
15 following subjects:

16 (dd) Requirements for medical marijuana and medical marijuana
17 products delivery as described in section 44-10-501 (11) and section
18 44-10-505 (5) and retail marijuana and retail marijuana products delivery
19 as described in section 44-10-601 (13), ~~and~~ section 44-10-605 (5), AND
20 SECTION 44-10-613, including:

21 (II) Training requirements for personnel of medical marijuana
22 stores, retail marijuana stores, INDEPENDENT DELIVERERS, medical
23 marijuana transporters, and retail marijuana transporters that hold a
24 medical marijuana or retail marijuana delivery permit who will deliver
25 medical marijuana or medical marijuana products or retail marijuana or
26 retail marijuana products pursuant to this article 10 and requirements that
27 medical marijuana stores, retail marijuana stores, INDEPENDENT
28 DELIVERERS, medical marijuana transporters, and retail marijuana
29 transporters be considered to have a responsible vendor designation
30 pursuant to section 44-10-1201 prior to conducting a delivery;"

31 Page 3, strike line 1.

32 Page 3, lines 6 through 8, strike "OBTAINED, OR PROOF OF AN APPLICATION
33 FOR, A LICENSE OR PERMIT FOR AN ASSOCIATED STATE LICENSING
34 AUTHORITY-AUTHORIZED STORAGE FACILITY" and substitute "OBTAINED
35 LICENSED PREMISES".

36 Page 9, lines 27 through 29, strike "OBTAINED, OR PROOF OF AN

1 APPLICATION FOR, A LICENSE OR PERMIT FOR AN ASSOCIATED STATE
2 LICENSING AUTHORITY-AUTHORIZED STORAGE FACILITY" and substitute
3 "OBTAINED LICENSED PREMISES".

4 Page 9, line 32, after "PRODUCTS." add "THE STATE LICENSING AUTHORITY
5 SHALL PROMULGATE RULES CONCERNING PERMITTING AN INDEPENDENT
6 DELIVERER TO STORE RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA
7 PRODUCTS AT A STATE-AUTHORIZED STORAGE FACILITY OR LICENSED
8 PREMISES."

9 Page 9, lines 41 and 42, strike "A STATE LICENSING
10 AUTHORITY-AUTHORIZED STORAGE FACILITY." and substitute "THE
11 INDEPENDENT DELIVERY LICENSEE'S LICENSED PREMISES."

12 Page 9, strike line 43 and substitute:

13 "(3) (a) AN INDEPENDENT DELIVERER MAY DELIVER AND SELL
14 RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS NOT IN EXCESS OF
15 THE AMOUNTS ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE LICENSING AUTHORITY."

16 Page 10, strike lines 1 through 10.

17 Page 10, strike lines 11 through 18 and substitute:

18 "(b) (I) PRIOR TO TRANSFERRING POSSESSION OF THE ORDER TO AN
19 INDIVIDUAL, THE PERSON DELIVERING THE ORDER SHALL INSPECT THE
20 INDIVIDUAL'S IDENTIFICATION AND VERIFY THAT THE INFORMATION
21 PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF THE ORDER MATCHES THE NAME AND AGE ON
22 THE INDIVIDUAL'S IDENTIFICATION."

23 Page 12, line 1, strike "3 OR 4" and substitute "3, 4, 5, OR 7".

24 Page 12, strike lines 2 and 3.

25 Page 12, line 5, strike "VEHICLE." and substitute "VEHICLE OR ON ANY
26 LICENSED PREMISES."

27 Page 12, strike lines 14 through 18 and substitute:

28 "(9)(a) AN INDEPENDENT DELIVERER LICENSEE WITH A RETAIL
29 MARIJUANA TRANSPORTER LICENSE MAY TRANSPORT RETAIL MARIJUANA
30 OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS BETWEEN LICENSEES' LICENSED
31 PREMISES; EXCEPT THAT THE INDEPENDENT DELIVERER LICENSEE SHALL
32 NOT MAKE DELIVERIES OF RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA
33 PRODUCTS TO INDIVIDUALS WHILE ALSO TRANSPORTING RETAIL
34 MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS BETWEEN LICENSEES'

1 LICENSED PREMISES."

2 Page 13, lines 21 and 22, strike "STATE LICENSING
3 AUTHORITY-AUTHORIZED STORAGE FACILITY" and substitute "LICENSED
4 PREMISES".

5 Page 15, strike lines 22 through 24.

** ** ** ** **